



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA**

**Execution Petition No.218 of 2024 in  
CWP No.3563 of 2023**

**Decided on: 25.03.2026**

---

Sushma Devi & others	... Petitioners
<b>Versus</b>	
State of Himachal Pradesh and others	... Respondents

---

**Coram**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge.**

**Whether approved for reporting?<sup>1</sup>**

---

For the petitioners:	Mr. R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate.
For the respondents:	Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General.

---

**Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge** (Oral)

The Court stands informed that the Letters Patent Appeal is still pending before the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court.

2. In light of the fact that these proceedings are ordered to be closed, with liberty to the petitioner to seek revival of the same after the adjudication of the matter by the Hon'ble Division Bench, in case circumstances so warrant.

3. The petition stands disposed of. Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any also stand disposed of accordingly.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

March 25, 2026  
(Rishi)

---

<sup>1</sup> *Whether reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?*